and necessary general expenses, and all other items as are covered 31 

by legislative appropriation for those purposes. 32 

The Department of Finance and Administration may escalate, 33 

budget and expend funds from the revolving fund in an amount not 34 

to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in any 35 

one fiscal year to carry out the provisions of this section. 36 

SECTION 2.  This act shall take effect and be in force from 37 

and after its passage.  38